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July 22, 2021 

Josalyn Ferguson, Ph.D. 
Scientist Archaeology 
Division for Historic Preservation 
P.O. Box 189 
Waterford, NY 12188-0189 

SUBJECT: ORES 
Somerset Solar Project (140-200 MW/1410 Acres) 
7725 Lake Road, Somerset, Niagara County, NY 
21PR00981 

Dear Dr. Ferguson 

Thank you for your comments regarding the Phase IA Archaeological Investigation Report for the Somerset 

Solar Project provided in correspondence to New York State Office of Renewable Energy Siting (ORES) 

dated May 27, 2021. Tetra Tech, on behalf of AES Clean Energy Development, LLC, has addressed these 

comments in the attached revised Phase IA Archaeological Investigation Report (Phase IA Report).  Tetra 

Tech’s responses are provided in italics.     

1. Please provide a copy of the LaBella 2020 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) that discusses

the purported Native American burial site and any other documentation or supportive information that may

obtainable.

Response: The LaBella ESA is a 4,000+ page document that references the purported Native American 

burial site only once as a call-out in a single figure, which has been included in the revised Phase 1A 

Report. The ESA does not provide attribution, discussion of, or recommendations for this unconfirmed site. 

In the interval between the original submission and this revision of our Phase IA Report, a variety of 

documents and reports were found at the Somerset Station documents room and among private holdings 

that relate to a series of surveys conducted between 1976 to 1982 during the permitting process for the 

Somerset Station. These reports and findings have not been digitized to CRIS. After review of these 

documents, we believe that LaBella’s (2020) reference to the unconfirmed burial site may have come from 

a 1983 Construction Sheet for the proposed solid waste disposal areas (SWDAs) of the Somerset Station, 

on which are delineated four archaeological site polygons, one of which corresponds to the location of the 

unconfirmed burial site. This construction sheet has been included in the revised Phase IA Report as 
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Appendix C. The archaeological site polygon noted in the LaBella ESA is beyond the proposed Somerset 

Solar Project Boundary.      

2. Discuss the West Somerset Cemetery and the type and location of project-related ground-disturbing

impacts that might occur within or adjacent to the cemetery.

Response: A discussion of the West Somerset Cemetery has been added to the revised Phase IA Report. The 

cemetery will not be directly affected by Project activities. 

3. A discussion and history of the Somerset Coal-Fired Power Plant, including

documentation/evidence of disturbance (i.e., photographs, grading plans, soil bore tests, etc.) is

warranted. We do not recommend classifying all of the plant grounds as “assumed disturbed areas.”

Please sensitized this portion of the APE, reexamine the degree of disturbance across the power

plant grounds, and the potential need for testing here. Shovel testing in areas not clearly disturbed

should proceed. Shovel testing at 100-foot/30-meter intervals may be appropriate in some locations.

Response: The documents and reports described in Item #1 above, include copies of a Phase IB survey of 

the Somerset Station (Pratt and Pratt 1977) and a subsequent data recovery of the Morgan Van Wagoner 

Farmstead (Pratt and Pratt 1981) that were conducted for the permitting process for the Somerset Station. 

The Phase IB report covered 290 acres of the facility via the excavation of 1,189 shovel tests and walkovers 

of 34 transects at 100-foot intervals. The survey identified no precontact archaeological artifacts or 

features. Historic period deposits were found at the then-extant Morgan Van Wagoner farmstead, and these 

finds were determined NRHP-eligible. The data recovery recovered in excess of 40,000 artifacts from side- 

and rear-yard areas of the house, barn, and outbuilding through the excavation of close-interval shovel 

tests and fifty-five 5x5-foot measured excavation units. 

Partial documents indicate that the SWDAs were archaeologically surveyed, though results and 

recommendations from these surveys, conducted in 1980 and 1982, are not available. The unconfirmed 

Native American burial site and three other untyped archaeological sites were delineated on the 1983 

construction sheet that was discovered at the Somerset Station documents room, and appear to display the 

results of the 1982 SWDAs survey. The unconfirmed burial site is not within the current Project’s area of 

potential effects (APE). The other three site areas will be fenced off from Project activities and Site 

Avoidance Plans developed prior to construction. 
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In summary, Tetra Tech concludes that substantial archaeological survey and testing has been conducted 

on the Somerset Station area and that further archaeological work there will not be necessary.

4. There are/were additional drainages within the project’s Area of Potential Effects (APE) (including

the Somerset Power Plant) that should be considered in the sensitivity assessment and Phase IB

scope of work. Please rectify.

Response: Tetra Tech has considered the presence of the drainages within the Project Area and has 

incorporated these drainages into the archaeological sensitivity modeling. 

5. A discussion of the potential for deeply buried cultural deposits due to fill or alluvial deposition is

warranted, and if applicable their locations and proposed testing strategy should be presented.

Response: Tetra Tech has reviewed the mapped soil units and topography of the Project Area. From its 

headwaters south of Dublin Road in the Town of Newfane, Fish Creek flows approximately 8.5 miles (13.7 

km) to Lake Ontario, dropping some 100 feet (30 meters) in elevation. The modest relief and short reach of 

the stream would be expected to produce limited overbank deposition within the Project Area. 

Approximately 75 percent of the soil units within the 350-acre Fish Creek drainage that crosses the Project 

Area are classified as silt loams exhibiting argillic (Bt) horizons. Argillic horizons are widespread across 

glaciated New York and are characteristic of stable landscapes, taking from 2,000 to several thousand 

years to develop (Cremeens 2003:55). Landscape stability suggests that deeply buried deposits containing 

potential archaeological resources will not be present, or will be rarely present, within the APE. If shovel 

test profiles indicate the presence of buried A horizons or if bucket auguring shows evidence of buried 

horizons, Tetra Tech will consult with SHPO to develop a program of limited deep testing where 

appropriate. 

Tetra Tech has included a deep testing strategy in the revised Phase IA Report (Section 5.0), should it 

become appropriate to undertake this task. 

6. A table of Map Documented Structures (MDS) within the project’s APE and corresponding

presence/absence on maps and their dates would be helpful for our review. Reduced interval testing

(25-feet/7.5-meters) around MDSs should be conducted.
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Response: Tetra Tech has included a table of MDSs in the revised Phase IA Report (Table 7). If Phase IB 

survey is requested by the Division of Historic Preservation, close-interval shovel testing will be conducted 

around identified MDSs within the APE. 

7. Reduced interval testing around isolated positive shovel test pits (STPs) and isolated surface finds

of Indigenous artifacts should be conducted.

Response: Tetra Tech will conduct reduced-interval testing around isolated positive shovel tests and 

isolated surface finds, should there be any. 

We look forward to your comments on the accompanying revised Phase IA Archaeological Investigation 

Report for the Somerset Solar Project.

Sincerely,

Robert M. Jacoby, M.A., RPA 

Tetra Tech, Cultural Resources Specialist 

cc: H. Moaveni (ORES)

J. Baird (AES)

J. Donelan (AES)

M. Farrell (AES)

J. Hunt (Tetra Tech)

D. Lent (Tetra Tech)
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August 23, 2022 
 

        

 

Robert Jacoby 
Tetra Tech, Inc. 
1000 The American Rd. 
Morris Plains, NJ 7950 

 

        

 

Re: 
 

 

ORES 
Somerset Solar Project (140-200 MW/~540 of 1410 Acres) 
7725 Lake Road, Town of Somerset, Niagara County, NY 
21PR00981 

 

        

 

Dear Robert Jacoby: 
 

 
Thank you for requesting the comments of the Division for Historic Preservation of the Office of 
Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation (OPRHP).  We have reviewed the submitted 
materials in accordance with the New York State Historic Preservation Act of 1980 (section 
14.09 of the New York Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation Law).  These comments are 
those of the Division for Historic Preservation and relate only to Historic/Cultural resources.  
They do not include potential environmental impacts to New York State Parkland that may be 
involved in or near your project. Such impacts must be considered as part of the environmental 
review of the project pursuant to Executive Law Section 94-c and its implementing regulations 
(19 NYCRR Part 900). 
 
We note that there are 8 National Register eligible properties within the potential zone 
of visual impact of the proposed solar facility. We understand that the proposed project will 
include installation of a 140-200MW solar energy facility over approximately 540 of 1410 acres 
of agricultural fields and the site of a decommissioned coal power plant 
 
Based on our review of the July 2022 Historic Architecture Investigation, our office notes that  
7397 Lake Road (Smith Residence) and 7449 Lake Roade (Babcock House) are resources 
upon which the installation may have the greatest degree of visual impact. We note that the 
historic rural and agricultural setting of the two historic properties remains largely intact. 
 
In order for our office to continue this review and fully evaluate potential visual impacts to these 
two National Register eligible properties, please provide the following additional documentation: 

 
1. Detailed site plans showing solar panels, access roads, and other features, as well as any 

existing or proposed vegetative or topographic buffers, in the immediate vicinity of the Smith 
Residence and Babcock House.  (It is useful for these plans to be superimposed with 
satellite or orthographic images.) Please also include, elevation drawings of the solar panels 
indicating maximum panel height and direction of rotation. 
 

2. Photographs of the proposed solar site as seen from the resources; as well as from the 
proposed site, toward the resources. Please be sure that the photographs are labeled and 
keyed to a site plan.  
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3. Visual simulations / renderings of proposed solar arrays from the resources.  
 
Please continue to work with our Archaeology Unit regarding their information requests and any 
ongoing archaeological concerns with this project.  

 
We request the additional information be provided via our Cultural Resource Information System 
(CRIS) at https://parks.ny.gov/shpo/online-tools/ . Once on the CRIS site, you can log in as a 
guest and choose "submit" at the very top menu. Next choose "submit new information for an 
existing project." You will need the project number and your e-mail address. If you have any 
questions, I am best reached by email. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Derek Rohde 
Historic Site Restoration Coordinator 
e-mail:  derek.rohde@parks.ny.gov                                                                         via e-mail only 

https://parks.ny.gov/shpo/online-tools/


 

Tetra Tech, Inc. 
6 Century Drive, Suite 300, Parsippany, NJ 07054 

Tel (800) 973-8000   tetratech.com 

October 4, 2022 

Derek Rohde 
Historic Site Restoration Coordinator 
Division for Historic Preservation 
P.O. Box 189 
Waterford, NY 12188-0189 
Submitted via email to: derek.rohde@parks.ny.gov 
 

SUBJECT: ORES 
  Somerset Solar Project (140-200 MW/~540 of 1410 Acres) 
  7725 Lake Road, Town of Somerset, Niagara County, NY 
  21PR00981 
 

Dear Derek 

Thank you for your comments regarding your review of the July 2022 Historic Architecture Investigation 

prepared for the Somerset Solar Facility provided in correspondence received from the Division for Historic 

Preservation of the Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation (OPRHP) dated August 23, 2022. 

Tetra Tech, Inc., on behalf of AES Clean Energy Development, LLC, has addressed these comments in the 

attached materials. Tetra Tech’s responses and references to the additional documentation requested are 

provided in italics for OPRHP to continue their review and fully evaluate potential visual impacts to the 

two National Register eligible properties, Babcock House (7449 Lake Road) and Smith House (Smith 

Residence, 7397 Lake Road), identified in your correspondence: 

1. Detailed site plans showing solar panels, access roads, and other features, as well as any existing 

or proposed vegetative or topographic buffers, in the immediate vicinity of the Smith Residence and 

Babcock House. (It is useful for these plans to be superimposed with satellite or orthographic images.) 

Please also include, elevation drawings of the solar panels indicating maximum panel height and direction 

of rotation. 

Response: The requested site plans (superimposed over aerial imagery) and elevation drawings are 

included in Attachment A, and include a site plan overview (PV-C.02.00), site plans for the Facility areas 

in the vicinity of Smith Residence (PV-C.02.01) and Babcock House (PV-C.02.02), and Conduit 

Management Standards (1 of 3 and 2 of 3) (PV-E.05.11 and PV-E.05.12). Both fixed tilt and single-axis 

panels are proposed, with fixed tilt panels having a maximum height of 7.14 feet from grade, and single-

axis panels having a maximum height of 10.24 feet (maximum) from grade. The single-axis panels will be 

[ '"'Q;) TETRA TECH 
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oriented north-south and rotate along this north-south axis to track the sun’s direction from east to west 

throughout the day. Attachment A also includes a landscape plan that depicts the proposed vegetation 

screening that will reduce anticipated visual impacts to the Babcock House, which is located on a 

participating property of the Facility. As noted below in response to Item #3 and documented in 

Attachments B and C, visual screening for the Smith Residence is not proposed, as this location is not 

anticipated to have views of the Facility. However, screening along the southern end of the photovoltaic 

array located on Lake Road, is included in the visual screening plan for the Facility. 

2. Photographs of the proposed solar site as seen from the resources; as well as from the proposed 

site, toward the resources. Please be sure that the photographs are labeled and keyed to a site plan.  

Response: A photographic log containing representative photographs of the proposed Facility Site from 

several viewpoints at the Smith Residence and the Babcock House, as well as reverse views from the Facility 

Site are included in Attachment B. A Key Map that cross references the photograph locations to the 

photographic log. A .kmz file is available for the photographic locations and can be provided via email if 

requested (.kmz files are not an acceptable file format for uploading via CRIS).  

3. Visual simulations / renderings of proposed solar arrays from the resources.  

Response: Visual simulations including existing views, simulated views, and proposed screening for 

the Babcock House are included in Attachment C. A line of sight profile for the Smith Residence also is 

included in Attachment C. A visual simulation for the Smith Residence was not created, as it was determined 

from field photography and development of a line of sight profile, that the Smith Residence would not have 

views of the Facility Site. Due to pre-existing dense mature woods and topography, as documented in the 

photographic log provided in Attachment B and the line of sight profile in Attachment C, the Smith 

Residence is not anticipated to have visual impacts from the Facility.  

In summary, the Facility has been designed to minimize visual impacts to the Babcock House, and visual 

impacts to the Smith Residence are not anticipated from development of the Facility.  



 

Tetra Tech, Inc. 
6 Century Drive, Suite 300, Parsippany, NJ 07054 

Tel (800) 973-8000   tetratech.com 

We look forward to receipt of your comments on the accompanying materials provided as requested, to 

complete OPRHP’s review of the Somerset Historic Architecture Investigation report.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Robert M. Jacoby, M.A., RPA 

Tetra Tech, Cultural Resources Specialist 

 

 cc: H. Moaveni (ORES) 

J. Donelan (AES) 

M. Farrell (AES) 

L. Rivard (Tetra Tech) 

D. Morris (Tetra Tech)
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Tetra Tech, Inc. 
6 Century Drive, Suite 300, Parsippany, NJ 07054 

Tel (800) 973-8000   tetratech.com 

Attachment A 

Somerset Solar Facility Site Plans and Elevation 
Drawings
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WEATHER HEAD - FRONT ELEVATION - FIXED TILT4
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PURLINS MODULES

POST LOCATION IS
APPROXIMATE.

SEE RACKING
MANUFACTURER
DRAWINGS FOR

POST LOCATIONS

FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ANGLE OF
RACK AND COMBINER BOX

DIMENSIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
SEE EQUIPMENT SUBMITTALS FOR

DETAILS.

GRADE

18" MIN.

6"

3' MIN.

CONDUIT TO INVERTER CONDUIT FROM
ARRAY AS NEEDED

3' MIN.

EMBEDMENT DEPTH
WITHOUT CONCRETE

EMBEDMENT DEPTH W/
CONCRETE

CBX

SEE DETAIL 3 ON
PV-E.05.13

FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ANGLE OF RACK AND
COMBINER BOX DIMENSIONS SUBJECT TO

CHANGE. SEE EQUIPMENT SUBMITTALS FOR
DETAILS.

GRADE

MODULES

(TYP) ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE ROUTED IN THE
BASE OF THIRD FROM BOTTOM Z-CHANNEL PURLIN
AND SECURED TO THE PURLIN WITH PVC COATED
STAINLESS STEEL CABLE TIES PER SPECIFICATIONS.

CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COVERED IN UV
RESISTANT POLYESTER BRAIDED SLEEVING WRAP
WHERE THEY ARE EXPOSED TO DIRECT SUNLIGHT
OUTSIDE OF THE SHADING OF THE MODULES.

3'
-0

" M
IN

.
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-0

" M
IN

.

PURLINS MODULES

POST LOCATION IS
APPROXIMATE.

SEE RACKING
MANUFACTURER
DRAWINGS FOR

POST LOCATIONS

GRADE

WEATHER
HEAD

(TYP) DRIP LOOP
ZIP TIED TO
WEATHERHEAD.

FENCE
POST
BEYOND

(TYP) ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE ROUTED IN
THE BASE OF THIRD FROM BOTTOM Z-CHANNEL

PURLIN AND SECURED TO THE PURLIN WITH
CABLE TIES PER SPECIFICATIONS.

CONDUCTORS SHALL BE
COVERED IN UV

RESISTANT POLYESTER
BRAIDED SLEEVING WRAP

WHERE THEY ARE
EXPOSED TO DIRECT

SUNLIGHT OUTSIDE OF
THE SHADING OF THE

MODULES.

2'

GRADE

DRIP LOOP
WEATHER HEAD

TO COMBINER BOX

3'
-0

" M
IN

.EMBEDMENT DEPTH
WITHOUT CONCRETE

EMBEDMENT DEPTH
W/ CONCRETE
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.

TYP OF 2 CONDUIT
STRAPS AND GALVANIZED

CHANNEL STRUT

FENCE POST CAP

COMBINER BOX AND MOUNTING
STRUCTURE SHALL NOT EXCEED HEIGHT
OF MODULES SO AS TO AVOID SHADING.

EXPANSION JOINT PER
DETAIL 2 / PV-E.05.13

CONDUIT
FROM ARRAY

AS NEEDED
CONDUIT
TO INVERTER

CBX.
SEE DETAIL 1 / PV-E.05.13
FOR ATTACHMENT DETAILS.
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IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW, ARTICLE 145, FOR ANY
PERSON, UNLESS UNDER THE DIRECTION
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Tetra Tech, Inc. 
6 Century Drive, Suite 300, Parsippany, NJ 07054 

Tel (800) 973-8000   tetratech.com 

Attachment B 

Somerset Solar Facility Photographic Log and 
Key Map
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SOMERSET SOLAR PROJECT   |   Niagara County, NY

Viewpoint:  
Photo Location: 
Latitude:
Longitude:

Date/Time:  
Viewing Direction:  
Resource Type:

BABCOCK HOUSE MUSEUM
01 
Babcock House grounds, off NY-18
43°20’58.93”N
78°36’54.24”W

04/29/2022 | 12:10 pm
Multi
Historic (state listed eligible; USN No.  
06310.000014); public museum

Looking north from site grounds. 
Babcock House is visible at left. 
Lake Ontario is just visible at the 
horizon. 

Looking northwest from front of 
Babcock House site, standing just 
north of NY-18/Lake Rd.



SOMERSET SOLAR PROJECT   |   Niagara County, NY

Viewpoint:  
Photo Location: 
Latitude:
Longitude:

Date/Time:  
Viewing Direction:  
Resource Type:

BABCOCK HOUSE MUSEUM
01 
Babcock House grounds, off NY-18
43°20’58.93”N
78°36’54.24”W

04/29/2022 | 12:10 pm
Multi
Historic (eligible), public museum

Looking north from NY-18/Lake Rd. 
toward front of Babcock House 

Looking northeast from front of 
Babcock House site



SOMERSET SOLAR PROJECT   |   Niagara County, NY

BABCOCK HOUSE - Reverse View 
Date/Time:  
Viewing Direction:
Resource Type:  
 

Viewpoint:  
Photo Location: 
Latitude:
Longitude:

02 
Project Site, north of Babcock House
 43°21’2.15”N
 -78°36’52.19”W

09/14/2022 | 1:05 pm
East, Southwest
Historic (state listed eligible), public museum
  

Looking east from the Project 
site area toward the rear of the 
Babcock House site.

Looking southwest from the Project 
site toward the Babcock House 
site.



SOMERSET SOLAR PROJECT   |   Niagara County, NY

SMITH HOUSE
Date/Time:  
Viewing Direction:  
Resource Type:  
 

Viewpoint:  
Photo Location: 
Latitude:
Longitude:

03 
NY-18/Lake Road
 43°34’90.35”N
 -78°62’31.73”W

09/14/2022 | 10:30 am
North, northeast
Historic residence                                    
(eligible; USN No. 06310.000013)

Looking north along NY-18 toward 
the front of Smith House

Looking northeast along NY-18 
from in front of Smith House, 
toward Project areas



SOMERSET SOLAR PROJECT   |   Niagara County, NY

Viewpoint:  
Photo Location: 
Latitude:
Longitude:

Date/Time:  
Viewing Direction:  
Resource Type:

SMITH HOUSE - Reverse Views
09/28/2022 | 12:00 pm
West
Public Road  

04
Just north of NY-18/Lake Road
43°34’91.64”N
-78°61’93.00”W

Looking west/southwest from the 
Project area in the direction of 
Smith House, which is not visible.

Looking west from the Project  area 
in the direction of Smith House, 
which is not visible. The existing 
blueberry farm is visible in the 
foreground



Babcock front view

Babcock reverse view 1

Smith House front view
Smith House Reverse View 1

Babcock House reverse view 2

Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community
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